CH \$890.00.00 876714

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI83711

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Runway Growth Finance Corp., as Agent		03/11/2024	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Fireside 21, LLC
Street Address:	1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20004
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Factsquared, LLC
Street Address:	1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20004
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	The Oxford Analytica International Group, LLC
Street Address:	1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20004
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Oxford Analytica Inc.
Street Address:	1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20004
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK
000830444	TRADEMARK REFL: 008365 ERAME: 011

REEL: 008365 FRAME: 0112

900839441

Fiscalnote Boards LLC
1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
6th Floor
Washington
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
20004
Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
Predata, Inc.
1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
6th Floor
Washington
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
20004
Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

3	5466573 5517738	BLOCKCHAIN BOARD	
Registration Number: 5		DI COMOLIA IN DOADD	
		BLOCKCHAIN BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5718163	BOARD.ORG	
Registration Number: 5	5784640	BOARD.ORG	
Registration Number: 5	5517781	CMO BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5471722	CMO BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5517782	CSR BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5471724	CSR BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5523076	CULTURE BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5471725	CULTURE BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5517780	DATA BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5471721	DATA BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5494267	ECOMMERCE BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5528594	ECOMMERCE BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5528596	EQUALITY BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5528595	EQUALITY BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5471723	INNOVATION BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5517779	INNOVATION BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5517783	METRICS BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5471720	METRICS BOARD	
Registration Number: 5	5326008	SOCIAL MEDIA .ORG HEALTH	
Registration Number: 5	5466574	SOCIAL MEDIA .ORG TALENT	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4100400	SOCIALMEDIA.ORG
Registration Number:	4100399	SOCIALMEDIA.ORG
Registration Number:	5224983	SOCIALMEDIA.ORG HEALTH
Registration Number:	5466572	SOCIALMEDIA.ORG TALENT
Registration Number:	5682385	TALENT MARKETING BOARD
Registration Number:	5725147	TALENT MARKETING BOARD
Registration Number:	5619438	WOMEN'S EMPOWERMENT BOARD
Registration Number:	5701451	WOMEN'S EMPOWERMENT BOARD
Registration Number:	2037075	THE BOARD
Registration Number:	6224231	TALENT ACQUISITION & MARKETING BOARD
Registration Number:	6281254	TALENT ACQUISITION & MARKETING BOARD
Registration Number:	7104425	DATA PRIVACY BOARD
Registration Number:	7057532	DATA PRIVACY BOARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172613175

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172613100

Email: kathleen.burch@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Mrs. Kathleen M Burch
Address Line 1: 1 Congress Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2900

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathleen Burch
SIGNATURE:	Kathleen Burch
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Release (Trademarks) (FiscalNote Boards) - FiscalNote (Executed)#page1.tif source=IP Release (Trademarks) (FiscalNote Boards) - FiscalNote (Executed)#page2.tif source=IP Release (Trademarks) (FiscalNote Boards) - FiscalNote (Executed)#page3.tif source=IP Release (Trademarks) (FiscalNote Boards) - FiscalNote (Executed)#page4.tif source=IP Release (Trademarks) (FiscalNote Boards) - FiscalNote (Executed)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

March 11, 2024

Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Trademark Security Agreement**")), by and among FIRESIDE 21, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, FACTSQUARED, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, THE OXFORD ANALYTICA INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, OXFORD ANALYTICA INC., a New York corporation, FISCALNOTE BOARDS LLC (f/k/a BOARD.ORG LLC), a Texas limited liability company ("**FiscalNote Boards**") and PREDATA, INC., a Delaware corporation, with their principal place of business at 1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW, 6th Floor, Washington, DC 20004 (collectively, jointly and severally, "**Grantors**" and each individually "**Grantor**"), and RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP. (f/k/a Runway Growth Credit Fund Inc.), a Maryland corporation, as administrative agent and collateral agent for Lenders (as defined therein) (in such capacity, "**Agent**") and recorded by the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2021 at Reel Number 7438 and Frame Number 0782 and on October 12, 2022 at Reel Number 7865 and Frame Number 0566, as applicable.

FiscalNote Boards has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of FiscalNote Boards's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) and reassign the same to FiscalNote Boards.

Effective as of March 11, 2024, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its Security Interest (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) in all of FiscalNote Boards' right, title and interest to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): (x) all of FiscalNote Boards' trademark applications and registrations, including those set forth on Exhibit A hereto right (the "Trademarks"), (y) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License (as defined in the Security Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and (z) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the foregoing, including any claim by FiscalNote Boards against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including right to receive any damages, injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties and other compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License.
- 2. Agent hereby authorizes and consents that this release may be recorded and indexed by FiscalNote Boards or its designee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to any Trademarks of FiscalNote Boards.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

AGENT:

RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP.

Name: Thomas B. Raterman

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officer

Address:

By: _ <

205 N Michigan Ave., Suite 4200

Chicago, IL 60601

4865-1248-6056

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Status</u>	App./Reg. Nos.	App./Reg. Date
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	BLOCKCHAIN BOARD	Registered	5,466,573	May 8, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	[[] Blockchain Board	Registered	5,517,738	July 17, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	BOARD.ORG	Registered	5,718,163	April 2, 2019
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	「Board.org	Registered	5,784,640	June 25, 2019
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	[[] СМО Board	Registered	5,517,781	July 17, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	CMO BOARD	Registered	5,471,722	May 15, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	CSR Board	Registered	5,517,782	July 17, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	CSR BOARD	Registered	5,471,724	May 15, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	[[] Culture Board	Registered	5,523,076	July 24, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	CULTURE BOARD	Registered	5,471,725	May 15, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	[[] Data Board	Registered	5,517,780	July 17, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	DATA BOARD	Registered	5,471,721	May 15, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	ECOMMERCE BOARD	Registered	5,494,267	June 12, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	Ecommerce Board	Registered	5,528,594	July 31, 2018

4865-1248-6056v.5

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Status</u>	App./Reg. Nos.	App./Reg. Date
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	Equality Board	Registered	5,528,596	July 31, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	EQUALITY BOARD	Registered	5,528,595	July 31, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	INNOVATION BOARD	Registered	5,471,723	May 15, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	Innovation Board	Registered	5,517,779	July 17, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	「Metrics Board	Registered	5,517,783	July 17, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	METRICS BOARD	Registered	5,471,720	May 15, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	Social Media •org Health	Registered	5,326,008	October 31, 2017
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	Social Media •org Talent	Registered	5,466,574	May 8, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	Social Media .org	Registered	4,100,400	February 14, 2012
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	SOCIALMEDIA.ORG	Registered	4,100,399	February 14, 2012
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	SOCIALMEDIA.ORG HEALTH	Registered	5,224,983	June 13, 2017
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	SOCIALMEDIA.ORG TALENT	Registered	5,466,572	May 8, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	TALENT MARKETING BOARD	Registered	5,682,385	February 19, 2019

4865-1248-6056v.5

Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Status</u>	App./Reg. Nos.	App./Reg. Date
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	[[] Talent Marketing Board	Registered	5,725,147	April 16, 2019
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	WOMEN'S EMPOWERMENT BOARD	Registered	5,619,438	November 27, 2018
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	[[] Women's Empowerment Board	Registered	5,701,451	March 19, 2019
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	THE BOARD	Registered	2,037,075	February 11, 1997
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	TALENT ACQUISITION & MARKETING BOARD	Registered	6,224,231	December 15, 2020
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org LLC)	Talent Acquisition & Marketing Board	Registered	6,281,254	March 2, 2021
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org, LLC)	[[] Data Privacy Board	Registered	7,104,425	July 11, 2023
FiscalNote Boards LLC (fka Board.org, LLC)	DATA PRIVACY BOARD	Registered	7,057,532	May 16, 2023

4865-1248-6056v.5

RECORDED: 03/11/2024